
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
_______6/16/2020_______ #3 

City of Palo Alto 

MEMORANDUM 

To: City Council 

Date: June 16, 2020 

SUBJECT: Agenda Item #3: Discussion and Direction to Staff Regarding the Establishment of a 
Pension Funding Policy; Approval of Contract Number C15159278 with Bartel Associates 
for a Six-Year Term for biennial Actuary Services in the Amount Not-to-Exceed $132,325, 
and Authorization to the City Manager to Execute a Contract Amendment Number 1 to 
Contract C15159278 to Increase Funding by $97,675 for a Revised Total Not-to-Exceed 
$230,000 for Additional Actuarial Consultant Work Related to Council Directed Scenario 
Modeling for Pension and Retiree Health Liabilities 

Bartel Associates is the consultant that performs the City’s bi-ennial Other Post-Employment Benefit 
(OPEB) valuations, the most recent of which was transmitted on April 30, 2020 for discussion with the 
Finance Committee on May 5, 2020. In addition to the City’s bi-ennial OPEB valuations, Bartel Associates 
has also performed additional services related to pension forecasting and analysis. As staff reviewed the 
contract to amend the scope and add to the not-to-exceed compensation for the work performed for 
pension forecasting, it was discovered that the contract, dated September 1, 2015, was inadvertently 
not transmitted to Council for approval in 2015 (Attachment A). The contract term is through August 31, 
2021 for a not-to-exceed amount of $132,325. A summary of the RFP and evaluation are discussed in 
below. Staff recommends that the City Council: 

1) Approve and authorize the City Manager or his designee to execute the attached contract with
Bartel Associates (C15159278, Attachment A) dated September 1, 2015 for an amount not to
exceed $132,325 for OPEB and pension actuary and analysis services.

2) Approve and authorize the City Manager or his designee to execute the attached Amendment
No. 1 to Contract C15159278 (Attachment B) with Bartel Associates to increase the funding by
$97,675 for a revised total amount Not-To-Exceed $230,000 for additional actuarial consultant
work related to long-term obligations for pension and retiree health liabilities.

The contract amendment (Attachment B) increases the contract authority to align with the significant 
work effort to date from Bartel Associates, which has been instrumental in the extensive discussions 
that have been had with the City Council and the Finance Committee regarding long-term pension 
obligations. The amendment also includes contract authority for additional Government Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) revised reporting requirements related to OPEB to ensure the City’s compliance 
with those regulations. Although no budgetary adjustment is necessary for this contract amendment, 
staff does anticipate using salary savings to fund elements of the amended scope.  



Summary of RFP Process 
An RFP for actuarial valuation for the City’s retiree medical plan was issued on May 28, 2015, with 
proposals due on June 19, 2015. The City received three proposed from qualified consulting firms: Bartel 
Associates LLC, Jefferson Solutions Inc., and Milliman Inc.  

RFP Name/Number Actuarial Valuation for the Retiree Medical Plan / RFP 159278 
Proposed Length of Contract 6 years 
Total Days to Respond to RFP 22 days 
Pre-Bid Meeting? No 
Number of Proposals Received 3 
Bid Price Range $41,010 to $122,325 

An evaluation committee consisting of four City staff members from the Administrative Services 
Department reviewed and evaluated the proposals according to the criteria identified in the RFP. The 
criteria used to evaluate the proposals were as follows: 

• Quality and completeness of proposal
• Quality, performance, and effectiveness of the solution or services to be provided
• Quality of the estimates by which project costs are developed
• Proposer’s experience, including the experience of staff
• Costs to the City
• Proposal’s financial stability
• Proposer’s ability to perform work within time specified
• Proposer’s prior record of performance with City or others
• Proposer’s ability to provide future records, reports, data, service
• Proposer’s compliance with applicable laws

Bartel Associates was selected as the preferred consultant due to the firm’s demonstrated experience 
and expertise with OPEB and pension valuation and analysis and the firm’s comprehensive knowledge of 
GASB’s requirements for reporting of these employee benefits. Staff recommends approval of the 
contract with Bartel Associates to align with the original intent, as well as an amendment to the contract 
to include work on the pension policy and upcoming GASB pronouncements. These two actions will 
ensure alignment between the contractual authority and the work effort necessary for these services.:  

Kiely Nose 
Chief Financial Officer 

Ed Shikada 
City Manager 



































Vers.: Aug. 5, 2019 

Page 1 of 10 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. C15159278 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF PALO ALTO AND 

BARTEL ASSOCIATES, LLC 
 
 

This Amendment No. 1 (this “Amendment”) to Contract No. C15159278 (the “Contract” as 
defined below) is entered into as of September 1, 2015, by and between the CITY OF PALO ALTO, a 
California chartered municipal corporation (“CITY”), and BARTEL ASSOCIATES, LLC, a limited liability 
corporation, located at 411 Borel Avenue, Suite 620, San Mateo, CA 94402 (“CONTRACTOR”).  CITY 
and CONTRACTOR are referred to collectively as the “Parties” in this Amendment. 
 

R E C I T A L S 
 

A. The Contract (as defined below) was entered into by and between the Parties 
hereto for the provision of actuarial services related to the City’s non-pension Other Post-
Employment Benefits (OPEB) benefits, as detailed therein. 

 
B. The Parties now wish to amend the Contract in order to include CalPERS pension 

valuations in the Scope of Services, replacing Exhibit “A” (“Scope of Services”), and add to the 
compensation amount, replacing Exhibit “C” (“Schedule of Fees”), as detailed herein.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants, terms, conditions, and provisions of 

this Amendment, the Parties agree: 
 
SECTION 1.  Definitions.  The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment: 

 
a. Contract.  The term “Contract” shall mean Contract No. C15159278 

between CONSULTANT and CITY, dated September 1, 2015.  
 

b. Other Terms.  Capitalized terms used and not defined in this Amendment 
shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Contract. 

 
SECTION 2.  Section 5, “Compensation for Original Term”, of the Contract is hereby 

amended to read as follows: 
“5. COMPENSATION FOR ORIGINAL TERM.  CITY shall pay and CONTRACTOR agrees to 

accept as not-to-exceed compensation for the full performance of the Services and 
reimbursable expenses, if any: 

 
 The total maximum lump sum compensation of        dollars ($     ); OR 

 
 The sum of       dollars ($     ) per hour, not to exceed a total maximum 

compensation amount of      dollars ($     ); OR 
 

 For Services detailed in Exhibit A (Scope of Services), including OPEB biennial 



Vers.: Aug. 5, 2019 

Page 2 of 10 

valuations as of June 30, 2015, June 30, 2017, and June 30, 2019 and other 
Services, sums calculated in accordance with the fee schedule set forth at Exhibit C, 
not to exceed a total maximum compensation amount of Two Hundred Thirty 
Thousand Dollars ($230,000). 

 
CONTRACTOR agrees that it can perform the Services detailed in Exhibit A (Scope of 
Services), including OPEB biennial valuations as of June 30, 2015, June 30, 2017, and June 
30, 2019; other as needed actuarial analyses; and CalPERS pension valuations for an 
amount not to exceed the total maximum compensation set forth above. Any hours 
worked or services performed by CONTRACTOR for which payment would result in a total 
exceeding the maximum amount of compensation set forth above for performance of the 
Services shall be at no cost to CITY.  
 

 In addition, included in the total maximum compensation amount above, the CITY 
has set aside the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) for Additional Services.  
CONTRACTOR shall provide Additional Services only by advanced, written 
authorization from the City Manager or designee.  CONTRACTOR, at the CITY’s 
request, shall submit a detailed written proposal including a description of the 
scope of services, schedule, level of effort, and CONTRACTOR’s proposed maximum 
compensation, including reimbursable expense, for such services.  Compensation 
shall be based on the hourly rates set forth above or in Exhibit C (whichever is 
applicable), or if such rates are not applicable, a negotiated lump sum.   CITY shall 
not authorize and CONTRACTOR shall not perform any Additional Services for which 
payment would exceed the amount set forth above for Additional Services. 
Payment for Additional Services is subject to all requirements and restrictions in 
this Agreement.” 
 
 

 
SECTION 3.  The following exhibit(s) to the Contract is/are hereby amended or added, as 

indicated below, to read as set forth in the attachment(s) to this Amendment, which is/are hereby 
incorporated in full into this Amendment and into the Contract by this reference: 

 
a. Exhibit “A” entitled “SCOPE OF SERVICES”, of the Contract is hereby deleted 

and replaced in its entirety to read as attached to this Amendment as 
Exhibit “A”, entitled “SCOPE OF SERVICES, AMENDMENT NO. 1”, AMENDED, 
REPLACES PREVIOUS.. 

 
b. Exhibit “C” entitled “SCHEDULE OF FEES”, of the Contract is hereby deleted 

and replaced in its entirety to read as attached to this Amendment as 
Exhibit “C”, entitled “SCHEDULE OF FEES, AMENDMENT NO. 1”, AMENDED, 
REPLACES PREVIOUS.. 

 



Vers.: Aug. 5, 2019 

Page 3 of 10 

SECTION 4.  Legal Effect.  Except as modified by this Amendment, all other provisions of the 
Contract, including any exhibits thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
 SECTION 5.  Incorporation of Recitals.  The recitals set forth above are terms of this 
Amendment and are fully incorporated herein by this reference.   
 
 
 
(SIGNATURE BLOCK FOLLOWS ON THE NEXT PAGE.) 
 



Vers.: Aug. 5, 2019 

Page 4 of 10 

 
SIGNATURES OF THE PARTIES 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have by their duly authorized representatives executed 

this Amendment effective as of the date first above written. 
 
 

CITY OF PALO ALTO 
 
 
 
City Manager (Contract over $85k) 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
City Attorney or designee 
(Contract over $25k) 
 
 
 
Contracts Administrator 
(Checklist Approval) 

BARTEL ASSOCIATES, LLC  
 
 
Officer 1 
 
By: 
Name:  Mary Elizabeth Redding 
Title:  Vice President 
 
 
Officer 2  (Required for Corp. or LLC) 
 
By: 
Name:  Doug Pryor 
Title:  Vice President and Secretary 

 
 
Attachments: 
Exhibit “A” entitled “SCOPE OF SERVICES, AMENDMENT NO. 1” (Amended – Replaces Previous)  
Exhibit “C” entitled “SCHEDULE OF FEES, AMENDMENT NO. 1” (Amended – Replaces Previous)  
 



Vers.: Aug. 5, 2019 

Page 5 of 10 

EXHIBIT “A” 
SCOPE OF SERVICES, AMENDMENT NO. 1 

(Amended – Replaces Previous) 
 
A. Project Purpose 
CONTRACTOR will prepare bi‐annual actuarial valuation of the City’s non‐pension Other 
Post‐Employment Benefits (OPEB), as per applicable Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) and actuarial requirements. The last OPEB valuation was prepared as of June 30, 2013. 
Additionally, the City requires as‐needed actuarial services for labor negotiations, CalPERS 
projections, or other financial analyses.  
 
B. Other Post‐Employment Benefits Valuation 
CONTRACTOR will provide an actuarial evaluation of the City’s OPEB in compliance with applicable 
GASB and actuarial requirements. Specifically, the consultant will provide: 
 

1. A determination of the City’s retiree medical benefit actuarial liability on a biannual basis 
as of June 30, 2015, June 30, 2017, and June 30, 2019. 

2. Within 60 days after receipt of the necessary payroll and other information from CITY, the 
CONTRACTOR will meet with CITY to discuss the OPEB liability and funding level options 
and will recommend actuarial and economic assumptions appropriate for the City based on 
plan benefits, anticipated funding levels, and the current economic environment. 

3. The required annual total contribution amounts needed to amortize the cost over the 
amortization period selected. 

4. A breakdown of this liability by the following: 

 Age (<65 v. >65) 

 Benefit Group (Tier) 

 Fund 

 Labor Group 

 Miscellaneous v. Safety employees 

 Normal Costs v. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) Amortization 

 Liability and Normal Cost by Bargaining Unit (7 units) 

 Current Employees/Retired Employees and Dependents (survivors) (2 groups) 
5. A description of the actuarial basis and assumptions used in the valuation. 
6. A description of assumption and other changes since the last valuation. 
7. A written executive summary describing the results of the valuation. 
8. Sensitivity Analysis: 

 Investment return analysis using all CalPERS Trust options 

 Discount Rate 

 Amortization Period 

 Implied Subsidy 

 Other analyses suggested by proposer 
9. Preparation of the California Employers’ Retiree Benefit Trust (CERBT) Fund documentation 

and certifications needed by CITY to send to CalPERS. 



Vers.: Aug. 5, 2019 

Page 6 of 10 

 
CONTRACTOR shall perform the following activities to complete the bi‐annual actuarial review of 
the City’s OPEB programs: 
 

1. Meet with City representatives including Finance Committee and Council, as well as staff, 
at least four to five times. The preliminary meeting will be conducted to discuss and to 
understand assumptions and methods before the study is undertaken. In addition, at the 
first meeting, a project schedule will be agreed upon. The subsequent meeting will be held 
to explain and to present the results of the project. CONTRACTOR will then attend Finance 
Committee and/or City Council meetings to present results. 

2. Submit a draft report for review and approval prior to submission of final report 
3. Prepare a final written report summarizing conclusions and documenting the analysis. This 

report may be similar in format to the one prepared for the June 30, 2013 actuarial 
valuation including a written executive summary, though other formats may be acceptable. 

4. The report should include exhibits summarizing all appropriate results for two fiscal years 
(i.e. fiscal year ending June 30, 2015 and projected June 30, 2016). The report should also 
include information analyzing the impact of any changes in assumptions and methodology 
as well as plan experience relative to what would have been expected to occur during the 
preceding two years. 

 
C. GASB 75 Reports 
In addition to the OPEB valuation work described in Section B, annual reports providing the 
accounting information required under GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial 
Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (GASB 75), which was first effective 
for fiscal year ending June 30, 2018.  CONTRACTOR will prepare GASBS 75 reports for fiscal years 
2017/18, 2018/19, 2019/20 and 20120/21.  Each report will include all actuarial information 
required for GASBS 75: 

1. Note Disclosures 
2. Required Summary Information (RSI) 
3. Supporting Exhibits, including the Crossover Test 
4. Journal Entries 
5. An allocation of OPEB amounts by Fund, and by Department within the General Fund 

 
D. Other As‐Needed Actuarial Analyses 
Throughout the contract period, CITY may require additional actuarial analyses related to labor 
negotiations, CalPERS pension valuations, or long‐term financial analyses. Additionally, CITY may 
require the CONTRACTOR to attend arbitration hearings, Finance Committee meetings, Council 
meetings, etc. 
 
E. CalPERS Pension Valuations 
In addition to the work above, CITY will require a comprehensive analysis of CalPERS Pension 
Valuations and impact of changes in CalPERS actuarial assumptions, including but not limited to 
CalPERS funding policy changes, demographic assumption changes, risk mitigation strategy 
changes, and the phase-in to a lower discount rate of 7.0% from 7.5%. The strategic asset 



Vers.: Aug. 5, 2019 

Page 7 of 10 

allocation of CalPERS and annual inflation assumptions will also be analyzed. The analysis of these 
various factors and their impact on the City’s anticipated contributions to CalPERS will be discussed 
and used to inform a conversation about options to address the City’s long-term pension 
obligations. This analysis will also include a discussion of using a 6.2% discount rate to calculate the 
City’s normal cost contribution to CalPERS compared to both the 7.0% discount rate currently used 
by CalPERS as well as the potential for CalPERS to lower their discount rate through a risk 
mitigation strategy. It is anticipated that this marginal cost will aid the City in calculating its 
contributions to its Section 115 Pension Trust Fund and inform conversations with the City Council 
about a pension funding policy. Additionally, the City may ask for consultation on potential 
disbursement strategies to maximize the effectiveness of the Section 115 Trust Fund and ensure 
that proactive funding for the City’s long-term pension obligations is optimally utilized. 



Vers.: Aug. 5, 2019 

Page 8 of 10 

EXHIBIT “C” 
SCHEDULE OF FEES, AMENDMENT NO. 1 

(Amended – Replaces Previous) 
 
CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR according to the following rate schedule.  The maximum amount of 
compensation to be paid to CONTRACTOR, including both payment for services and any specified 
reimbursable expenses, shall not exceed the amounts set forth in Section 5 of the Agreement. Any 
services provided or hours worked for which payment would result in a total exceeding the 
maximum amount of compensation set forth herein shall be at no cost to CITY. 
 
The fee information is relevant to a determination of whether the fee is fair and reasonable in light 
of the services to be provided. Provision of this information assists the City in determining the firm’s 
understanding of the project, and provides staff with tools to negotiate the cost, provide in a table. 
 
Compensation based upon deliverables 
Services in the chart below refer to services referenced in Exhibit “A” – Scope of Services, 
Amendment No. 1, Section B – Other Post‐Employment Benefits Valuation as of the dates shown. 
Costs for reports that may be required as of the Measurement Date for accounting under the new 
GASB Statements 74 and 75 are excluded. The number and timing of any such reports are 
dependent on the City’s selected Measurement Dates, and typically cost $1,500 to $3,500 each. 
CONSULTANT will provide an exact fee quote once the City selects its GASB 74 and 75 timing. 
 
Hourly rates and fees below for 2017 and 2019 are based on assumed CPI of 2.5% per year. 

 
(NEXT PAGE) 



Vers.: Aug. 5, 2019 

Page 9 of 10 

EXHIBIT “C” – SCHEDULE OF FEES, AMENDMENT NO. 1 (Amended – Replaces Previous) 
 

 
 

 
(NEXT PAGE) 

 



Vers.: Aug. 5, 2019 

Page 10 of 10 

EXHIBIT “C” – SCHEDULE OF FEES, AMENDMENT NO. 1 (Amended – Replaces Previous) 
 
Compensation based upon fee schedule 
CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR according to the following rate schedule for work referenced in Exhibit 
“A” – Scope of Services, Amendment No. 1, Section C – Other As‐Needed Actuarial Analyses (also 
referred to as Additional Services in Section 5 of the Agreement) and Section D – CalPERS Pension 
Valuations.  The maximum amount of compensation to be paid to CONTRACTOR, including both 
payment for services and reimbursable expenses, shall not exceed the amounts set forth in 
Sections 5 of the Agreement.  Any services provided or hours worked for which payment would 
result in a total exceeding the maximum amount of compensation set forth herein shall be at no 
cost to CITY. 
 

Position 2020 Hourly Rate 

Partner & Vice Present (Redding) $300 

Assistant Vice President (Lin, Van Valer) $270 

Associate Actuary $220 

Senior Actuarial Analyst $200 

Actuarial Analyst $160 

 
 
 
 
 
 



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

09/03/2019

Sargeant Insurance Agency, LLC.

7740 Painter Avenue #210

Whittier CA 90602

BARTEL  ASSOCIATES, LLC

411 BOREL AVE STE 101

SAN MATEO CA 94402-3525

Cathy  Service Van Wyke-Stahl

(818) 561-2600 (818) 436-5988

Indian Harbor Insurance Co 36940

EMPLOYERS PREFERRED INS. CO. 10346

Liberty Mutual Insurance 24082

C

C

B

A

Y BKS (20) 57 29 73 74 09/01/2019 09/01/2020

Y BAS (20) 57297374 09/01/2019 09/01/2020

Y EIG 2685705-01 09/01/2019 09/01/2020

MISC. PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY
MPP001715215 09/01/2019 09/01/2020

Dam Lim (Ea Claim) 5,000,000.00

Dam Lim (Pol Agg) 5,000,000.00

CITY OF PALO ALTO , IT'S OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS AND VOLUNTEERS ARE HEREBY NAMED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED
BY CONTRACT ON POLICY # BKS (20) 57297374 and BAS (20) 57297374 AS RESPECTS TO OPERATIONS OF THE NAMED INSURED ONLY, SEE
CG2010. COVERAGE UNDER POLICY # BKS (20) 57297374 & BAS (20) 57297374 IS PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ABOVE ANY OTHER
INSURANCE THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER(S) MAY CARRY. 30 DAY NOTICE OF CANCELLATION.

City of Palo Alto

ATTN: ACCOUNTING MANAGER

250 Hamilton Avenue

Palo Alto, CA 94301

2,000,000.00

2,000,000.00

15,000.00

2,000,000.00

4,000,000.00

4,000,000.00

1,000,000.00

1,000,000.00

1,000,000.00

1,000,000.00

N



POLICY NUMBER: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
 CG 20 10 04 13
 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 
 

CG 20 10 04 13 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 2
 

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR  
CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR  

ORGANIZATION 
 
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

 
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

 
 

SCHEDULE 
 

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) 
Or Organization(s) Location(s) Of Covered Operations 

  

  

  

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.
 
A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to 

include as an additional insured the person(s) or 
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only 
with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property 
damage" or "personal and advertising injury" 
caused, in whole or in part, by: 

 1. Your acts or omissions; or 
 2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your 

behalf; 
in the performance of your ongoing operations for 
the additional insured(s) at the location(s) 
designated above. 
However:  

 1. The insurance afforded to such additional 
insured only applies to the extent permitted by 
law; and 

 2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is 
required by a contract or agreement, the 
insurance afforded to such additional insured 
will not be broader than that which you are 
required by the contract or agreement to 
provide for such additional insured. 

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 
additional insureds, the following additional 
exclusions apply: 
This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or 
"property damage" occurring after: 

 1. All work, including materials, parts or 
equipment furnished in connection with such 
work, on the project (other than service, 
maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or 
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the 
location of the covered operations has been 
completed; or 

 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the 
injury or damage arises has been put to its 
intended use by any person or organization 
other than another contractor or subcontractor 
engaged in performing operations for a 
principal as a part of the same project.  

ALL LOCATIONS OF THE NAMED INSURED

City of Palo Alto, it's officials, officers, employees,
 agents and Volunteers.

BKS  (20)  57 29 73 74



 

Page 2 of 2 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 CG 20 10 04 13
 

C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 
additional insureds, the following is added to 
Section III – Limits Of Insurance:  
If coverage provided to the additional insured is 
required by a contract or agreement, the most we 
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the 
amount of insurance: 

 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or  

 2. Available under the applicable Limits of 
Insurance shown in the Declarations;  

whichever is less.  
This endorsement shall not increase the 
applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the 
Declarations. 



 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
 CG 20 01 04 13
 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 
 

CG 20 01 04 13 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 1
 

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY –  
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION 

 
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:  

 
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

 
The following is added to the Other Insurance 
Condition and supersedes any provision to the 
contrary: 

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance  
This insurance is primary to and will not seek 
contribution from any other insurance available 
to an additional insured under your policy 
provided that: 

 (1) The additional insured is a Named Insured 
under such other insurance; and  

 (2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or 
agreement that this insurance would be 
primary and would not seek contribution 
from any other insurance available to the 
additional insured. 

BARTEL ASSOCIATES, LLC. POLICY#  BKS (20) 57297374 & BAS (20) 57297374



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 04 03 06
(Ed. 4-84)

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated. 
(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.) 

This endorsement, effective

Policy No.

Endorsement No.Issued to

Premium

By:

Carrier Code

(Ed. 4-84)

Authorized Representative
Countersigned at on

at 12:01 AM standard time, forms a part of

Of the

WC 04 03 06
© 1998 by the Workers' Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of California. All rights reserved.

Schedule

Person or Organization Job Description 

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT-CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will 
not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies 
only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this 
agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while 
engaged in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be _____% of the California workers' compensation 
premium otherwise due on such remuneration.

With respect to all employees subject to the
workers' compensation laws of the state of
California, any person or organization for whom
the Named Insured has agreed by written
contract to furnish this waiver.

2

This policy is subject to a minimum charge of $250 for the issuance of waivers of subrogation

09/01/2019

EIG 2685705 01

BARTEL ASSOCIATES LLC

00920

EMPLOYERS PREFERRED INS. CO.


	2020-06-16 CC At Place Memo - Bartel Contract and Amendment_Signed
	Attachment A - C15159278 Bartel Associates
	Attachment B - Amendment No 1 to C15159278 Bartel Associates

		2020-06-11T15:27:01-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




